
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-2082

On Review from the First District Court of Appeal
LT Case No. 1D12-3639; OJCC No. 09-027890-GCC

MARVIN CASTELLANOS,

Petitioners,

v.

NEXT DOOR COMPANY, et al.,

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE AND THE
FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mark K. Delegal, Esq.

Fla. Bar No.: 989924

mark.delegal@hklaw.com

Matthew H. Mears, Esq.

Fla. Bar No.: 885231

matthew.mears@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Ph. (850) 224-7000

Fax (850) 224-8832

William W. Large, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

Florida Justice Reform Institute

210 S. Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Florida
Justice Reform Institute*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Florida
Justice Reform Institute and the
Florida Chamber of Commerce, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

APPENDIX AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE FEE STATUTE SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
 EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.3

 II. INVALIDATING THE FEE CAPS WILL THWART THE
 LEGISLATIVE INTENT5

 A. *Murray provides a clear window, revealing the impact that
 invalidating caps would have on the marketplace.7*

 B. *Linking attorney pay to employee recovery hardwires the workers'
 compensation system to efficiently allocate resources.8*

 C. *Important safeguards are in place to ensure that workers with
 relatively minor claims have the opportunity to recover.10*

 D. *Invalidating the fee caps will make the workers' compensation system
 less efficient and will cost employers hundreds of millions.10*

 III. ANALYSIS OF NEARLY 50,000 CASES FOUND THAT INJURED
 WORKERS CONTINUE TO BE ABLE TO RETAIN COUNSEL.....14

 IV. FLORIDA'S FEE CAPS ARE REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT
 WITH LIMITS ADOPTED IN OTHER STATES.16

 V. ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS' FEES, IF ANY, MUST COME FROM
 THE PETITIONER.17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 9.210 COMPLIANCE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdala v. World Omni Leasing, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1991)	3
<i>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hosp.</i> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1983)	3
<i>Ayotte v. United Services, Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 430 (Me. 1989).....	5
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	17
<i>Crosby v. State Workers' Compensation Bd.</i> , 442 N.E.2d 1191 (N.Y. 1982).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Moore</i> , 754 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000)	4
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2000)	3
<i>Hudock v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 355 S.E.2d 601 (Va. 1987)	5
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R. W. Roberts Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986)	18
<i>Mieras v. Dyncorp</i> , 925 P.2d 518 (N.M. App. 1996)	5
<i>Murray v. Mariner Health Care, Inc.</i> , 994 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Tyler</i> , 890 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2004)	17, 18

<i>State ex rel. Royal Ins. Co. v. Barrs</i> , 99 So. 668 (Fla. 1924)	18
<i>S & A Plumbing v. Kimes</i> , 756 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	6
<i>Samaha v. State</i> , 389 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1980)	5
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma</i> , 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	17, 18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Trytec v. Gale Indust., Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1194 (Fla. 2009)	18
<i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)	4
<i>Wagner v. AGW Consultants</i> , 114 P.3d 1050 (N.M. 2005)	16
<i>Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	4
<i>Yeiser v. Dysart</i> , 267 U.S. 540 (1925).....	5
Statutes	
Ch. 2009-94, Laws of Fla.	7, 18
§ 440.09(1), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 440.015, Fla. Stat..	5
§ 440.34(1), Fla. Stat.....	4, 18
§ 440.34(3), Fla. Stat. (2008).....	17

§ 440.34(7), Fla. Stat.....10

§§ 440.105(4)(a)3., 440.09(1), Fla. Stat.5

§ 440.191(1)(b), Fla. Stat.4, 10

§ 440.191(2)(a), Fla. Stat.10

Other Authorities

The 2011-12 Annual Report of the Office of the Judges of
 Compensation Claims15

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure23

Florida Insurance Commissioner's Annual Report on Workers'
 Compensation (annual reports from 2004 to 2013 are available
 online)7

Florida Insurance Commissioner's 2013 Annual Report on Workers'
 Compensation9

APPENDIX AUTHORITIES

- Exhibit 1: Anthony DiDonato, FCAS, MAAA, National Counsel on Compensation Insurance, Inc. (NCCI), Filing Circular, FL-2008-19, ("NCCI Circular") (Nov. 14, 2008).8, 9, 11
- Exhibit 2: Office of Insurance Regulation, Order on Rate Filing (Jan. 26, 2009), *available at* <http://www.flair.com/siteDocuments/WorkersCompOrder012609.pdf>, (visited 6/3/14).....12
- Exhibit 3: National Counsel on Compensation Insurance, Inc., slide presentation, Florida: Workers' Compensation Market (Oct. 1, 2013), *available at* <http://www.flair.com/siteDocuments/NCCILOvgren10012013.pdf>, (visited 6/3/14).....10
- Exhibit 4: Dr. N. Mike Helvacian, *Economic Analysis: The Effects of Murray Decision on Florida Workers' Compensation Costs, Employment and Wages* ("Helvacian Report") (March 3, 2009).9, 12, 13
- Exhibit 5: Bogdan Savych & Richard A. Victor, Workers Compensation Research Institute, *Did the Florida Reforms Reduce Attorney Involvement?* ("Savych Report") (June 2009), *available at* http://www.wcrinet.org/studies/public/books/wcri_FL_attorney_final.pdf (visited 6/3/14).....6, 14, 15
- Exhibit 6: *Workers' Compensation Laws as of January 1, 2014*, Table 14, a Joint Publication of the Workers Compensation Research Institute (WCRI) and the International Association of Industrial Accident Boards and Commissions ("IAIABC").16, 19
